

William J. Ohle (OSB 913866)†
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT P.C.
PacWest Center
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 222-9981
E-mail: wohle@schwabe.com

Samuel B. Gedge (VA Bar No. 80387)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
E-mail: sgedge@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

† Designated local counsel

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

MATS JÄRLSTRÖM,

Case No.: 3:17-cv-00652-SB

Plaintiff,

v.

**PLAINTIFF JÄRLSTRÖM'S MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Plaintiff Mats Järnlström discusses traffic lights with policymakers, government officials, and the media.....	3
B. The Board conducts a two-year investigation of Järnlström for talking about traffic lights.....	6
C. The Board fines Järnlström \$500.....	7
D. The threat of future enforcement deters Järnlström from speaking.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Plaintiff Is Likely to Prevail on the Merits	13
A. The Speech Clause of the First Amendment protects Järnlström’s right to talk about traffic lights.....	13
1. Oregon’s prohibition on “engineering” speech is content-based and therefore subject to strict scrutiny	14
2. Oregon’s prohibition on “engineering” speech violates the Speech Clause under any level of scrutiny	19
B. Under the Speech Clause of the First Amendment, Järnlström has the right to call himself an “engineer”	23
1. Outlawing truthful use of the title “engineer” is content-based and therefore subject to strict scrutiny	24
2. Oregon’s restriction on the use of the word “engineer” violates the Speech Clause under any level of scrutiny	27
C. Oregon’s speech restrictions also violate the Petition Clause as applied to speech directed at government officials.....	32

	<u>PAGE</u>
II. The Remaining Criteria for a Preliminary Injunction Have Been Satisfied	32
III. The Bond Requirement Should Be Waived.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	27
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	23
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	32
<i>Bible Club v. Placentia-Yorba Linda Sch. Dist.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	34
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	32
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> , No. 97-cv-139, 2000 WL 1281174 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2000), <i>aff’d</i> 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 32, 33
<i>Edwards v. Staton</i> , No. 14-cv-531, 2015 WL 350635 (D. Or. Jan. 26, 2015).....	6
<i>Elizondo v. City of Junction City</i> , No. 15-cv-1853, 2016 WL 659082 (D. Or. Feb. 16, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 16-35129, --- F. App’x ----, 2016 WL 6092405 (9th Cir. Oct. 19, 2016)	6

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Iowa State Bd. of Eng’g Examiners v. Elec. Eng’g Co.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 1967)	29
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>King v. Governor, N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216, 228 (3d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>N.M. Bd. of Licensure for Prof’l Eng’rs and Prof’l Surveyors v. Turner</i> , 303 P.3d 875 (N.M. App. 2013)	21, 23
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	27
<i>Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam</i> , 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017)	25, 31
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	31
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015)	16, 19, 30

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	16, 28, 29, 30
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 336 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1964)	31
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	31
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	21
<i>Topaz v. Or. State Bd. of Exam'rs for Eng'g & Land Surveying</i> , 297 P.3d 498 (Or. Ct. App. 2013)	26, 28
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	19, 22, 28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	20, 27
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	18
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	28
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	18

PAGE(S)

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....31

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(3).....17

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(b)(1).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)34

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 672.002, *et seq.*1

Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.615.....14

Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.635.....14

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.002(2).....24

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.005(1)(a).....8, 13, 14, 15

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.005(1)(b)8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.007(1).....14

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.007(1)(b)25

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.007(1)(c).....8, 10, 15, 25

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.020(1).....10, 13, 14, 15, 20, 23, 25, 31

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.045(1).....13, 14, 15

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.045(2).....10, 25

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.098.....14

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.325.....14

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.991.....14

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Or. Admin. R. 820-010-0730(3)	10, 13, 14, 15
Or. Admin. R. 820-010-0730(3)(a).....	25
Or. Admin. R. 820-010-0730(3)(c).....	7
Or. Admin. R. 820-010-1000.....	14
Or. Admin. R. 820-010-1020.....	14
Or. Admin. R. 820-040-0030.....	13, 14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nat'l Council of Exam'rs for Eng'g & Surveying, <i>FE exam</i> , http://ncees.org/engineering/fe/	14
Nat'l Council of Exam'rs for Eng'g & Surveying, <i>NCEES engineering exam registration – Oregon</i> , http://ncees.org/engineering/#oregon	14
Or. Op. Att'y Gen. OP-5904, 1985 WL 200039 (1985).....	8
Or. Op. Att'y Gen. OP-5483, 1983 WL 165673 (1983).....	25
Or. State Bd. of Exam'rs for Eng'g & Land Surveying, <i>Fees</i> , http://www.oregon.gov/OSBEELS/pages/fees.aspx).....	14
Anthony Ramirez, <i>William LeMessurier, 81, Structural Engineer, Dies</i> , N.Y. Times, June 21, 2007	21
Paul M. Spinden, <i>The Enigma of Engineering's Industrial Exemption to Licensure: The Exception That Swallowed a Profession</i> , 83 UMKC L. Rev. 637 (2015).....	2, 24, 25
Christopher K. Walker, Note, <i>Red-Light Cameras: How States Jeopardize Safety by Manipulating Yellow-Light Intervals to Earn A Quick Buck</i> , 7 J. Legal Tech. Risk Mgmt. 222 (2014)	22
Webster's II New College Dictionary (3d ed. 2005).....	24
Webster's New World Dictionary (4th ed. 2003).....	24

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Webster’s New World Telecom Dictionary (2008).....	24
Caroline Whitbeck, <i>Ethics in Engineering Practice and Research</i> (2d ed. 2011)	20
YourDictionary.com, http://www.yourdictionary.com/engineer	24
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2016: 53-4011 Locomotive Engineers</i> , https://goo.gl/qP4Yn4	24
